WWAALLTTHHEERR  PPIILLOOTT
Betriebsanleitung / Operating Instructions / Instrucciones de
Servicio
Automatik-Spritzpistole / Automatic Spray Gun / Pistola
Automática de Pulverización
PILOT WA 200
WALTHER Spritz- und Lackiersysteme GmbH
Kärntner Str. 18-30

Fax:  0202 / 787-217
www.walther-pilot.de  •  Email: info@walther-pilot.de
Type Designation Automatic Spray Gun PILOT WA 200 V 20 330
Intended purpose Processing of sprayable media
Applied Standards and Directives
EU-Machinery Directive 98 / 37 CE
94 / 9 EC (ATEX Directives)
DIN EN ISO 12100-1
DIN EN ISO 12100-2
EN 1127-1
Specification according 94 / 9 / CE
Category  2 Part marking II 2 G c T 5
Tech.File,Ref.:
2408
Special remarks :
The named product is intended for installation in other equipment. Commissioning is pro-
hibited until such time as the end product has been proved to conform to the provision of
the Directives 98 / 37 / CE.
i.V.
Listing of Contents
1 General
1.1 Identification of Model Version
1.2 Normal Use
1.3 Improper Use
2 Technical Description
3 Safety Warnings
3.1 Safety Warning Symbols
3.2 General Safety Precautions
4 Assembly/Installation
4.1 Mounting of Spray Gun
4.2 Connection of Input Lines
5 Operational Handling
5.1 Safety Warnings
5.2 Starting/Stopping Requirements
5.3 Spray Pattern Test
5.4 Adjusting the Spray Pattern
5.4 Retooling of Spray Gun
6 Cleaning
6.1 Safety Warnings
6.2 Cleaning - Complete
6.3 Cleaning - Routine
7 Repairs/Replacements
7.1 Replacement of defective Neddle Seal Packing
7.2 Replacement of Springs and Seals
8 Troubleshooting and Corrective Action
9 Disposal of Cleaning/Servicing Substances
10 Specification Data
Replacement parts: PILOT WA 200
Pos. Article-No. Dsecription
1 V 20 335 15 000 Sleeve nut
2.1 V 20 336 44 032* Wide/flat jet air cap 0.3 - 0.5 mm ø
V 20 336 44 082* Wide/flat jet air cap 0.8 - 1.0 mm ø
V 20 336 44 122* Wide/flat jet air cap 1.2 - 1.5 mm ø
2.2 V 20 336 34 035* Round jet air cap 0.3 - 0.5 mm ø
V 20 336 34 085* Round jet air cap 0.8 - 1.0 mm ø
V 20 336 34 125* Round jet air cap 1.2 - 1.5 mm ø
2.3 V 20 336 50 032* Wide/flat jet air cap 0.3 - 0.5 mm ø
V 20 336 50 082* Wide/flat jet air cap 0.8 - 1.0 mm ø
V 20 336 50 122* Wide/flat jet air cap 1.2 - 1.5 mm ø
3 V 20 336 23 . . 3* Material nozzle
4 V 20 330 02 003 Front part
5 V 09 002 43 000 Seal
6 V 20 330 01 005 Housing
7 V 09 002 41 000 Needle Packing compl.
8 V 20 353 14 000 Spring cup
9 V 20 353 04 000 Pressure spring
10 V 20 353 03 003 Packing box
11 V 20 330 09 005 Sealing screw
12 V 09 102 02 001 O-ring
13 V 09 220 21 000 Lip seal
14 V 09 103 22 001 O-ring
15 V 20 330 04 004 Piston sealing screw
16 V 09 230 05 000 Piston sealing